

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Regd. Office : Jeevan Bharti Building, Tower-1, 12 th Floor, 124, Connaught Circus, New Delhi-110001

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30/06/2012

(Rs. in Million)

S. No.	Particulars	3 months ended 30/06/2012	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2012	Corresponding 3 months ended 30/06/2011 in the previous year	Year to date figures for Current period ended 30/06/2012	Year to date figures for the previous year ended 30/06/2011	Previous year ended 31/03/2012
	(Refer Notes Below)	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net income from operations	8,304.87	8,407.31	8,104.92	8,304.87	8,104.92	33,481.25
	(b) Other operating income	25.19	23.32	26.90	25.19	26.90	251.28
	Total income from operations (Net)	8,330.05	8,430.63	8,131.82	8,330.05	8,131.82	33,732.53
2	Expenses						
	(a1) Employee benefits other than retirement benefits	4,738.07	5,355.28	4,406.71	4,738.07	4,406.71	17,700.31
	(a2) Employee benefits for retirement benefits (Actual Payouts)	1,268.84	1,439.16	1,081.56	1,268.84	1,081.56	4,814.40
	(a3) Employee benefits for retirement benefits (Provisions)	3,787.23	5,575.54	2,990.47	3,787.23	2,990.47	14,600.92
	(b) Revenue Sharing	1,147.69	1,077.47	1,072.76	1,147.69	1,072.76	4,539.95
	(c) Licence Fees and Spectrum Charges	728.59	702.12	695.85	728.59	695.85	2,787.90
	(d) Administrative, Operative & Other Expenses	1,711.59	1,924.16	1,508.63	1,711.59	1,508.63	7,794.59
	Total Expenses	13,382.00	16,073.76	11,755.98	13,382.00	11,755.98	52,238.06
3	Earnings/ (Deficit) from Operations before Depreciation & Amortisation, other income, Finance cost and exceptional items (1-2)	(5,051.94)	(7,643.13)	(3,624.16)	(5,051.94)	(3,624.16)	(18,505.53)
4	Depreciation and Amortisation expense	3,680.57	4,099.64	3,564.12	3,680.57	3,564.12	14,962.15
5	Profit / (Loss) from Operations after Depreciation & Amortisation but before other income, Finance cost and exceptional items (3-4)	(8,732.51)	(11,752.76)	(7,188.27)	(8,732.51)	(7,188.27)	(33,467.68)
6	Other Income	877.43	833.35	547.35	877.43	547.35	2,511.64
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before Finance cost and exceptional items (5+6)	(7,855.09)	(10,949.68)	(6,640.92)	(7,855.09)	(6,640.92)	(30,956.04)
8	Finance cost	2,727.29	2,694.19	1,858.96	2,727.29	1,858.96	9,491.62
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after Finance cost but before exceptional items (7-8)	(10,582.38)	(13,643.87)	(8,499.88)	(10,582.38)	(8,499.88)	(40,447.66)
10	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (9-10)	(10,582.38)	(13,643.87)	(8,499.88)	(10,582.38)	(8,499.88)	(40,447.66)
12	Tax expense						
	(a) Provision for Current Tax	-	0.48	0.48	-	0.48	-
	(b) Taxes for earlier period written back/paid	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Provision for Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (11-12)	(10,582.38)	(13,643.35)	(8,500.35)	(10,582.38)	(8,500.36)	(40,447.66)
14	Extraordinary items/ Prior Period Adjustments (net of tax)	0.47	100.12	0.06	10.47	0.06	650.18
15	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (13-14)	(10,582.85)	(13,744.47)	(8,500.42)	(10,592.85)	(8,500.42)	(41,097.84)
16	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/-each)	6,300.00	6,300.00	6,300.00	6,300.00	6,300.00	6,300.00
17	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						19,066.97
18	Earning Per Share (EPS)						
	(a) Basic and Diluted EPS (before extraordinary items/prior period adjustments)	(16.80)	(21.66)	(13.49)	(16.80)	(13.49)	(64.20)
	(a) Basic and Diluted EPS (after extraordinary items/prior period adjustments)	(16.81)	(21.82)	(13.49)	(16.81)	(13.49)	(65.23)
19	Public shareholding						
	a) Number of shares	275,621,260	275,621,260	275,521,260	275,621,260	275,621,260	275,621,260
	b) Percentage of shareholding	43.75%	43.75%	43.75%	43.75%	43.75%	43.75%
20	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
	a) Pledged/ Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	0	0	0	0	0	0
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
	b) Non - encumbered						
	- Number of shares	354,378,740	354,378,740	354,378,740	354,378,740	354,378,740	354,378,740
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	56.25%	56.25%	56.25%	56.25%	56.25%	56.25%

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed and recommended for adoption by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 14.08.2012 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on the same date. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the financial results as required under Clause 41 of the Equity Listing Agreement. Figures of previous year/period have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current year/period presentations.
- The above results have been finalised by providing for retirement benefits discounting factor @8.50% in accordance with the yield of central government securities, 4% increase in dearness relief of pension, 3.50% on salary escalation & 0.50% on attrition rates as per the proportionate liability worked out on the basis of previous year liability.
- The status of investor complaints received and disposed of during the 3 months ended on 30.06.2012 is as under:

Pending at the beginning of the quarter	0
Received during the quarter	5
Disposed of during the quarter	5
Remained unresolved at the end of the quarter	0

As per report of even date

For and on behalf of the Board

A. K. Garg
A. K. Garg
Chairman & Managing Director

For Bansal Sinha & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN 006184N

For Arun K. Agarwal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN 003917N

(Ravinder Khullar)
(Partner)
M. No. 082898

(Arun Agarwal)
(Partner)
M. No. 082899

Place : New Delhi
Date : 14.08.2012

